ITEM NO.38

REGISTRAR COURT. 2 THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE SECTION XIV

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. SAURABH PARTAP SINGH LALER Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 17102/2021 MHABEMO OVUNG & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M. MOANUNGBA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 1136/2022 (XIV) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

Date: 17-02-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mfr. Abhijit Basu, Adv. Ms. Tatini Basu, AOR

Mr. Dishanth, Adv.

Mr. Sudarsh Menon, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Avijit Roy, AOR

Mr. Abhijit Basu, Adv.

Ms. Tatini Basu, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference, the Court made the following

ORDER

SLP(C) No. 17102/2021

Four weeks time is given to the respondent Nos. 1 to 20 to file the counter affidavit.

Service of notice is complete on respondent Nos. 30,34 to 36, 41 to 43, 46, 48, 53, 64, 67, 75 and 77 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Respondent Nos. 25, 28, 37, 58, 69 and 78 have refused to accept the notice sent to them by post. This refusal on their part constitutes proper service but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

As per postal tracking report notice issued to respondent Nos. 27 and 65 has been received back with postal remarks "No such person". Hence, learned counsel for the petitioners shall within a period of two weeks file the fresh particulars of the said respondent and he shall also take fresh steps for the service of notice to them within the same period.

Await the return of the service of notice already issued to the other respondents.

SLP(C) No. 1136/2022

Service of notice is deemed complete in respect of Respondent Nos. 1 to 16 as the same are common respondent Nos. 1 to 16 in connected SLP (C) No. 17102/2021 and represented therein.

Ld. Counsel for appearing Respondent Nos. 1 to 16 in SLP(C)No. 17102/2021 submits that he is yet to receive instructions from the said respondents regarding filing of vakalatnama and counter affidavit in this matter (SLP(C) No.1136/2022)

Await the return of the service of notice already issued to Respondent Nos. 17 to 82.

List again on 24.3.2022.

SAURABH PARTAP SINGH LALER Registrar

MG