## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. SAURABH PARTAP SINGH LALER

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 17102/2021

MHABEMO OVUNG & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

M. MOANUNGBA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 1136/2022 (XIV) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

Date: 24-03-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Tatini Basu, AOR

Mr. Byrapaneni Suyodhan, Adv.

Mr. Sudarsh Menon, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Avijit Roy, AOR Mr. Abid Ali,Adv.

Ms. Tatini Basu, AOR

Mr. Sudarsh Menon, AOR

Mr. Ravinder A. Lokhanda, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 17102/2021

Respondent Nos. 1 to 16 have already filed the counter affidavit.

Four weeks time, as last chance is given to respondent Nos. 17 to 20 to file the counter affidavit.

Service of notice is complete on respondent Nos. 27,30, 34 to 36, 41 to 43, 46, 48, 53, 64, 67, 75 and 77 but no one has entered

appearance on their behalf.

Respondent Nos. 25, 28, 37, 51, 58, 61, 69 and 78 have refused to accept the service of notice. This refusal on their part constitutes deemed service but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to remaining unserved respondents shall be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioners within a period of two weeks.

List again on 6.5.2022.

## SLP(C) No. 1136/2022

Learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 1 to 16 has stated that the petitioners have not provided the copies of the pleadings to him. The learned counsel for petitioners is directed to provide the copies of the pleadings to the learned counsel within two days and file proof. The respondent shall file the Counter Affidavit within a period of four weeks, thereafter.

Four weeks time is given to respondent Nos. 53, 54, 56 to 60 and 62 to file the counter affidavit.

As per postal tracking report notice issued to respondent Nos. 18,19, 72 and Respondent No. 39 has been received back with postal remarks "Insufficient address" and "No such person" respectively. Hence, learned counsel for the petitioners shall within a period of three weeks file the fresh particulars of the said respondents and he shall also take fresh steps for the service of notice to them and in respect of Respondent Nos. 26, 28, 34, 35, 40, 41, 43 to 44, 49, 58, 63, 71, 77, 78 and 81 within the same period.

Service of notice is complete on remaining respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

List again on 6.5.2022.

SAURABH PARTAP SINGH LALER Registrar

MG